
…a3crg Circuit Time Trials 2022 

(Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and Regulations) 

Glorious Goodwood Circuit  Races  ~ Course P917/10 

The Full  Results  of  the Inaugural  Ten, Wednesday 15 t h  June 

Timekeeping Crew:  Trevor Beauchamp, Kathleen Collard-Berry, Maria Golden,  

Sarah Mathews, Andy Lovell (Portsmouth North End CC) 

Start Line Officials:  Gareth Peters (Speaker), Steve Legg 

Motorcycle Marshals: Steve Humphrey 

Signing-On & Reception: Sarah Mackley 

Photography by:  Sheena Booker ~ the link to the photos  

The link to Sheena’s “buy me a coffee if anyone wants to say thanks”  https://ko-fi.com/bookerphotography 

Results on the night via ~ www.resultsheet.co.uk 

Event 1: ~ Youths 10yrs - 14yrs ~ 7.60 mile (Road Bike Regs) 
Event Record (Male) Lucas Lovell 00:20:31 ~ (Femme) Amy Clarke 00:27:50 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat MPH Arrive 

1 Lucas Lovell Portsmouth North End CC Youth-13 22.23 00:20:31 

2 Arlo Parker VC Godalming & Haslemere Youth-12 20.15 00:22:38 

3 James Mitchell ...a3crg Youth-12 18.45 00:24:43 

4 Amy Clarke Surrey Cycle Racing League Femme-11 16.38 00:27:50 

Event 2: (Formula Libre) Youth 13 yrs. - 15yrs ~ 4 & bit Laps 10-miles 
Event Record (Femme) Grace Bishop 00:29:48 ~ Male 00:30:55 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat MPH Arrive 

1 Grace Bishop Chichester Triathlon Club Femme-15 20.13 00:29:48 

2 Micah Williams Chichester Triathlon Club Youth-14 19.41 00:30:55 

3 Daisy Bew Chichester Triathlon Club Femme-15 18.41 00:32:35 

Team Classification 

Pos Squadra/Team/Club Counting Riders Arrive 

1 Chichester Triathlon Club Grace Bishop, Micah Williams, Daisy Bew 1:33:18 

Event 3: Men's Road Bikes, 4 & bit Laps 10-miles 
Event Record: Ben Williams 00:21:32 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp MPH Arrive 

1 Ben Williams Racing Club Ravenna Sen-B 27.86 00:21:32 

2 Robert Sweatman New Forest CC Vet E 25.02 00:23:59 

3 Chris Wallis Blazing Saddles * fastest Chris Vet-A 25.00 00:24:00 

4 Adam Hughes Petersfield Triathlon Club Sen-B 24.69 00:24:18 

5 Chris Gambs Portsmouth North End CC Vet-D 24.54 00:24:27 

6 Chris Parker VC Godalming & Haslemere Vet-B 24.21 00:24:47 

7 David Robbins Petersfield Triathlon Club Vet E 23.86 00:25:09 

https://ko-fi.com/bookerphotography


Event 4: Femmes Road Bikes, 4 & bit Laps 10-miles 
Event Record: Deborah Smith 00:26:25 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp MPH Arrive 

1 Deborah Smith Southdown Velo WV-B 22.71 00:26:25 

2 Karen Nash Chichester City Riders WV-C 21.34 00:28:07 

Event 5: Heritage Bikes (pre 2001 Bikes) 4 & bit Laps 10-miles 
Event Record: (Pre-91) Vernon Schutte 00:29:34 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp MPH Arrive 

1 Vernon Schutte Farnborough & Camberley CC Vet-F 20.29 00:29:34 

Event 6: “Saga Night” Over 60’s ~ 10-miles ~ (Results on Standard) 
Event Record: Fastest: Matt Hill 00:21:33 ~ On Standard Matt Hill, plus 00:06:25 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Grp Arrive Std +/- 

1 Matt Hill VC Godalming & Haslemere Vet E 00:21:33 + 00:06:25 

2 David Patten Bognor Regis CC Vet-G 00:24:07 + 00:05:12 

3 Mike Anderson CC Moncontour Vet E 00:23:44 + 00:04:38 

4 Andrew Phipps Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA Vet E 00:23:21 + 00:04:30 

5 Ian Sherin 3C Cycle Club Vet E 00:23:38 + 00:04:13 

6 Michael Stevens Fareham Wheelers CC Vet E 00:24:13 + 00:03:45 

7 David Pothecary Southdown Velo Vet-G 00:28:04 + 00:01:15 

Event 7: Femmes TT Bikes ~ 4 & bit Laps 10-miles 

Femmes Course & Event Record : Angela Carpenter, 00:22:14 

Num Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp MPH Arrive 

1 Angela Carpenter ...a3crg WV-C 26.99 00:22:14 

2 Kirsty McSeveney ...a3crg WV-A 24.73 00:24:16 

3 Caroline Nottage Army Cycling WS-B 24.13 00:24:52 

4 Lucy Mitchell ...a3crg WV-A 23.94 00:25:04 

5 Kate Stillwell Petersfield Triathlon Club WS-B 22.99 00:26:06 

6 Ruth Jones GS Mossa WV-A 22.97 00:26:07 

7 Sian Hawkes Portsmouth Triathletes WV-C 21.86 00:27:27 

8 Johanna Lovell Portsmouth North End CC WV-C 19.23 00:31:12 

Team Classification 

Pos Squadra/Team/Club Counting Riders Arrive 

1 …a3crg Angela Carpenter, Kirsty McSeveney, Lucy Mitchell 1:11:34 

Event 8: Men's TT Bikes ~ 4 & bit Laps 10-miles 
Course & Event Record: Sam Clark 00:19:21 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp MPH Arrive 

1 Sam Clark trainSharp Esp-21 31.01 00:19:21 

2 Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles Vet-B 29.22 00:20:32 

3 Joe Parker Racing Club Ravenna Sen-B 29.17 00:20:34 

4 Nik Allen Team TMC Vet-C 29.15 00:20:35 

5 Andy Langdown ...a3crg Vet-C 29.08 00:20:38 



6 Brendan Reese Army Cycling Vet-B 28.96 00:20:43 

7 Bryce Dyer Bournemouth Cycleworks Vet-B 28.87 00:20:47 

8 James Fawcett ...a3crg Vet-D 28.59 00:20:59 

9 Matthew Gilmour Velo Club Venta Jun-16 28.57 00:21:00 

10 Jon Hughes VC Godalming & Haslemere Vet-C 28.48 00:21:04 

11 Neil Mackley ...a3crg Vet-D 28.30 00:21:12 

12 Peter Younghusband Petersfield Triathlon Club Vet-D 28.06 00:21:23 

13 David Walters VC Godalming & Haslemere Vet-D 27.82 00:21:34 

14 Darren Lyons Army Cycling Sen-B 27.71 00:21:39 

15 James Griffin trainSharp Sen-B 27.31 00:21:58 

16 Terry Wilson Chichester City Riders Sen-B 27.29 00:21:59 

17 Richard Gifford trainSharp Vet-D 27.19 00:22:04 

18 Darren Anderson Fareham Wheelers CC Vet-B 27.11 00:22:08 

19 Graeme Stirzaker ...a3crg Vet-C 26.95 00:22:16 

19 Chris Carroll VC Godalming & Haslemere Sen-B 26.95 00:22:16 

21 Nick Andrews Portsmouth North End CC Vet-D 26.81 00:22:23 

22 Shaun Smart Southdown Velo Vet-D 26.32 00:22:48 

23 Darren Nice Chichester Triathlon Club Vet-C 26.28 00:22:50 

24 Joshua Lahiri Portsdown Hill CC Sen-A 26.20 00:22:54 

25 Richard Bradley 3C Cycle Club Vet-B 25.86 00:23:12 

26 Elliot Brown VC Godalming & Haslemere Sen-B 25.81 00:23:15 

27 Luke Sheard London Fields Triathlon Club Sen-A 25.77 00:23:17 

28 Adrian Karn Southdown Velo Vet-B 25.66 00:23:23 

29 George Sloan VC de Londres Esp-21 25.55 00:23:29 

30 Edward Sharpe Tri Training Harder Sen-A 25.42 00:23:36 

31 James Andrews VC Godalming & Haslemere Vet-B 25.19 00:23:49 

32 Richard Miles Bognor Regis CC Vet-F 25.03 00:23:58 

32 Christian Maltby Chichester Triathlon Club Vet-B 25.03 00:23:58 

34 Stuart Thompson Velo Club St Raphael Vet-B 24.73 00:24:16 

35 Mike Cooper Chichester Triathlon Club Vet-D 24.52 00:24:28 

36 David Sharp Portsmouth Triathletes Vet-D 22.50 00:26:40 

37 Nigel Greenfield ...a3crg Vet-D 22.05 00:27:13 

38 Martin Balk 3C Cycle Club Vet E 18.14 00:33:05 

Team Classification 

Pos Squadra/Team/Club Counting Riders Arrive 

1 …a3crg Andy Langdown, James Fawcett, Neil Mackley 1:02:49 

2 trainSharp Sam Clark, James Griffin, Richard Gifford 1:03:23 

3 VC Godalming & Haslemere Jon Hughes, David Walters, Chris Carroll 1:04:54 

4 Chichester Triathlon Club Darren Nice, Christian Maltby, Mike Cooper 1:11:16 

Vets Results on Standard (From all Events ridden by over 40’s) 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club Age Cat Actual Vets +/- 

1 Angela Carpenter ...a3crg 53 WV-C 00:22:14 00:07:27 

2 Andy Langdown ...a3crg 53 Vet-C 00:20:38 00:06:29 



3= James Fawcett ...a3crg 56 Vet-D 00:20:59 00:06:25 

3= Neil Mackley ...a3crg 58 Vet-D 00:21:12 00:06:25 

3= Matt Hill VC Godalming & Haslemere 61 Vet E 00:21:33 00:06:25 

6 Nik Allen Team TMC 50 Vet-C 00:20:35 00:06:16 

7 Peter Younghusband Petersfield Triathlon Club 57 Vet-D 00:21:23 00:06:07 

8 Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles 47 Vet-B 00:20:32 00:06:04 

9 David Walters VC Godalming & Haslemere 57 Vet-D 00:21:34 00:05:56 

10 Bryce Dyer Bournemouth Cycleworks 47 Vet-B 00:20:47 00:05:49 

11 Jon Hughes VC Godalming & Haslemere 50 Vet-C 00:21:04 00:05:47 

12 Brendan Reese Army Cycling 45 Vet-B 00:20:43 00:05:44 

13 Richard Gifford trainSharp 59 Vet-D 00:22:04 00:05:40 

14 David Patten Bognor Regis CC 70 Vet-G 00:24:07 00:05:12 

15 Graeme Stirzaker ...a3crg 55 Vet-C 00:22:16 00:05:02 

16 Nick Andrews Portsmouth North End CC 56 Vet-D 00:22:23 00:05:01 

17 Shaun Smart Southdown Velo 58 Vet-D 00:22:48 00:04:49 

18 Mike Anderson CC Moncontour 64 Vet E 00:23:44 00:04:38 

19 Darren Anderson Fareham Wheelers CC 48 Vet-B 00:22:08 00:04:33 

20 Richard Miles Bognor Regis CC 65 Vet-F 00:23:58 00:04:32 

21 Andrew Phipps Royal Navy & Royal Marines 60 Vet E 00:23:21 00:04:30 

22 Kirsty McSeveney ...a3crg 41 WV-A 00:24:16 00:04:22 

23 Ian Sherin 3C Cycle Club 60 Vet E 00:23:38  00:04:13 

24 Darren Nice Chichester Triathlon Club 50 Vet-C 00:22:50 00:04:01 

25 Robert Sweatman New Forest CC 60 Vet E 00:23:59 00:03:52 

26 Lucy Mitchell ...a3crg 44 WV-A 00:25:04 00:03:48 

27 Michael Stevens Fareham Wheelers CC 61 Vet E 00:24:13 00:03:45 

28 Richard Bradley 3C Cycle Club 47 Vet-B 00:23:12 00:03:24 

29 Adrian Karn Southdown Velo 48 Vet-B 00:23:23 00:03:18 

30 Chris Gambs Portsmouth North End CC 56 Vet-D 00:24:27 00:02:57 

31 Mike Cooper Chichester Triathlon Club 56 Vet-D 00:24:28 00:02:56 

32 James Andrews VC Godalming & Haslemere 46 Vet-B 00:23:49 00:02:43 

33= Deborah Smith Southdown Velo 47 WV-B 00:26:25 00:02:42 

33= David Robbins Petersfield Triathlon Club 60 Vet E 00:25:09 00:02:42 

35 Ruth Jones GS Mossa 42 WV-A 00:26:07 00:02:35 

36 Christian Maltby Chichester Triathlon Club 46 Vet-B 00:23:58 00:02:34 

37 Stuart Thompson Velo Club St Raphael 47 Vet-B 00:24:16 00:02:20 

38 Chris Wallis Blazing Saddles 43 Vet-A 00:24:00 00:02:19 

39 Sian Hawkes Portsmouth Triathletes 50 WV-C 00:27:27 00:01:56 

40 Chris Parker VC Godalming & Haslemere 48 Vet-B 00:24:47 00:01:54 

41 Karen Nash Chichester City Riders 51 WV-C 00:28:07 00:01:22 

42 David Pothecary Southdown Velo 70 Vet-G 00:28:04 00:01:15 

43 David Sharp Portsmouth Triathletes 59 Vet-D 00:26:40 00:01:04 

44 Nigel Greenfield ...a3crg 59 Vet-D 00:27:13 00:00:31 

45 Vernon Schutte Farnborough & Camberley CC 68 Vet-F 00:29:34 -00:00:36 

46 Johanna Lovell Portsmouth North End CC 50 WV-C 00:31:12 -00:01:49 

47 Martin Balk 3C Cycle Club 62 Vet E 00:33:05 -00:04:59 



Non-Classified Riders  

Num Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp Comment 

11 Harry Gilliam Laka x Pedal Mafia Race Team Sen-B DNS 

21 David England Crabwood Cycling Club Vet-H DNS (A) 

23 Patrick Miles Verulam CC Vet-F DNS (A) 

25 Alan Allcock Didcot Phoenix CC Vet-F DNS (A) 

34 Rowena Rogers Petersfield Triathlon Club WV-B DNS (A) 

46 David Marshall Hemel Hempstead CC Vet-D DNS 

56 William Sawyer Velo Club St Raphael Vet-D DNS (A) 

61 Adam Coppard Chichester City Riders Sen-B DNS (A) 

62 Ben Lowe Precision Race Team Sen-B DNS 

 

Lastly, Thank You for Supporting our Events 

Forthcoming …a3crg Events 

Saturday 2nd July 

Goodwood Circuit TT’s, (7.6 miles)Youths 9yrs-14yrs 

road bikes only, Youths (10 mile) 13yrs-15yrs any bike 

(TT or Road) 

£10 18:00 

Saturday 2nd July 

Goodwood, The National VTTA (South) Closed 

Circuit Age Group Championship P917/10 (open to 

all riders aged 40 years & over), Road Bike & TT Bike 

for Men & Women (4 events) 

+ Juniors/Seniors event, Heritage Cycles (2 Cats one 

event) & a 4-up Team TT 

£20 18:00 

Sunday 10th July 
50-mile TT (BBAR Event) ~ HQ Liss VH 

P881L/50 New course, all on the A3 
£15 06:30 

Saturday 16th July National Youth Champs (South DC)  £10 18:00 

Saturday 16th July 
South DC District 10-mile Champs + Heritage Cycles 

(2 Cats one event) & 4-up Team TT 
£20 18:00 

Wednesday 27th July 

Goodwood Circuit TT’s, Youths 9yrs-14yrs road bikes 

only, Youths 13yrs-15yrs any bike (TT or Road) 10 

miles 

£10 18:30 

Wednesday 27th July 

Goodwood Circuit 10 Mile TT’s for Road bikes 

(M&W), TT Bikes (M&W) + Heritage Cycles (2 Cats 

one event)) 

£19 18:45 

Wednesday 10th August Goodwood National Chopper Bike TT Champs £19 18:30 

Wednesday 10th August 
Goodwood Circuit TT’s, Youths 9yrs-14yrs road bikes 

only, Youths 13yrs-15yrs any bike (TT or Road) (10m) 
£10 18:30 

Wednesday 10th August 

Goodwood Circuit 10-mile TT’s for Road bikes 

(M&W), TT Bikes (M&W) + Heritage Cycles (2 Cats 

one event)) 

£19 18:45 

Event Secretary: David Collard-Berry, 59 Midhurst Road Fernhurst Haslemere GU27 3EN 

Tel. : 01428 651843 ~ mobile : 07770 885428 ~ email dcb@a3crg.co.uk 

 

mailto:dcb@a3crg.co.uk

